

[Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled]

12-5273 and 12-5291 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WHEATON COLLEGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE AND REGENT UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Roth
American Center for Law & Justice



Edward L. White III*
American Center for Law & Justice



Louis A. Isakoff*
Regent University



* Not admitted to this Court's Bar

(Additional attorneys listed on inside cover)

(Caption continued from front cover)

BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

(Attorneys list continued from front cover)

CeCe Heil*
American Center for Law & Justice



Francis J. Manion*
Geoffrey R. Surtees*



* Not admitted to this Court's Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	10
THE COLLEGES HAVE STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE RIPE....	10
A. The Mandate is a Final Rule.	11
B. The Mandate Imposes Present and Palpable Harm on the Colleges Because They Must Prepare to Comply with the Law or Pay the Penalty for Non-Compliance.	15
C. The Proposed Rule Change Does Not Remove the Current Harm and is Merely a Game of Smoke and Mirrors that Still Requires the Colleges to Directly Fund Abortifacients.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10, 11, 17, 21
* <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 21
* <i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	11, 15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2
<i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
* <i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	16
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	12
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
* <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d by Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , Case No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)	2
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
* <i>Riva v. Massachusetts</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>superseded in part by</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2
* <i>TMLC v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>superseded in part by</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	2
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	13
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(A)-(B).....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	13

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)11

77 Fed. Reg. 16501, 16505 (Mar. 21, 2012).....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Belmont Complaint11, 14, 15

Comments from the Catholic Medical Association regarding the Interim Final Rule for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventative Service (Sept. 17, 2010).....12

Comments from The National Catholic Bioethics Center regarding the Interim Final Rule for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventative Service (Sept. 17, 2010)12

Comments from Wheaton College, President Philip G. Ryken, regarding Interim Final Rules on Preventive Services (Sept. 27, 2011).....13

Comments from The Witherspoon Institute regarding the Interim Final Rule for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventative Service (Sept. 28, 2010).....12

Genesis 9:6.....8

Jefferson Letter to the Members of the Baltimore Baptist Association, 1808, RJ&L Religious Liberty Archive.....6

Luke 1:414, 8

Matthew L. Harris & Thomas S. Kidd (editors), *The Founding Fathers & the Debate Over Religion in Revolutionary America: A History in Documents* (Oxford U. Press 2012)7

Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harvard L. Rev. 1409 (1990)8

Press Release, HHS Press Office, *A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius* (Jan. 20, 2012)13, 20

Press Release, The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, On the Obama Administration’s Abortion Rule (Feb. 7, 2012), <http://erlc.com/documents/pdf/20120207-landduke-abortion-hhs.pdf>9

Psalm 22.....4, 8

Psalm 139.....4, 8

Regent University, *Faculty & Academic Policy Handbook* (2012), http://www.regent.edu/academics/academic_affairs/faculty_handbook.cfm.....3

Regent University, *Student Handbook* (2011), <http://www.regent.edu/admin/stusrv/docs/StudentHandbook.pdf>3

Regent’s Vision – A Leading Global Christian University, Regent University, http://www.regent.edu/about_us/overview/mission_statement.cfm.....3

Susan J. Stabile, *State Attempts to Define Religion: The Ramifications of Applying Mandatory Prescription Contraceptive Coverage Statutes to Religious Employers*, 28 Harvard J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 741 (2005).....9

Wheaton Complaint11, 14
